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856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. §COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
577 Lamont Road ! CIVIL DIVISION
Elmhurst, IL 60126 H

Plaintiff i Clearfield County

v.

Esther L. Lines i

3744 0ld Erie Pike INO. QoOoR - 1438-CD

West Decatur, PA 16878
Defendant (s)

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,

by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and

filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money c¢laimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David 8. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

Sept, 15 2808 pocument 814-765-2641 x5982
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Deputy Prothonotary



AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
veinte (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Hace falta ascentar una comparencia escrita o en
persona o con un abogado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.
Sea avisado que si usted no se dafiende, la corte tomara medidas y
puede continuar la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o
notificacion. Ademas, 1la corte puede decidir a favor del
demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con todas las provisiones de
esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades u otros
derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE, SI NO TIENE ABOGADO
O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN
PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x5982



NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the
creditor to v;'hom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Unless you notify
o us within 30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the
stated debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do
notify us in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt
or a copy of a judgment against you,.and mail it to you. If you do not dispute the debt, it is not
an admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day
_ period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from
the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease
collection of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, uﬁtil we obtain the information that is
required and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will
then continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached
document is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that

purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400



1. Plaintiff is the Corporation designated as such in the
caption on a preceding page. If Plaintiff is an assignee then it
is such by virtue of the following recorded assignments:
Assignor: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
Assignments of Record to: HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.

Recording Date: LODGED FOR RECORDING

2. Defendant (s) is the individual designated as such on the
caption on a preceding page, whose last known address is as set
forth in the caption, and unless designated otherwise, is the real
owner (s) and mortgagor(s) of the premises being foreclosed.

3. On or about the date appearing’ on the Mortgage
hereinafter described, at the instance and request of Defendant(s),
Plaintiff (or its predecessor, hereinafter called Plaintiff) loaned
to the Defendant(s) the sum appearing on said Mortgage, which
Mortgage was executed and delivered to Plaintiff as security for
the indebtedness. Said Mortgage is incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019 (g).

The information regarding the Mortgage being foreclosed is as

follows:

MORTGAGED PREMISES: 3744 01ld Erie Pike
MUNICIPALITY/TOWNSHIP/BOROUGH: Township of Boggs
COUNTY: Clearfield

DATE EXECUTED: 07/18/05

DATE RECORDED: 08/09/05 1INSTR NO.: 200512393

The legal description of the mortgaged premises is attached hereto
and made part hereof.

4. Said Mortgage is in default because the required payments
have not been made as set forth below, and by its terms, upon
breach and failure to cure said breach after notice, all sums
secured by said Mortgage, together with other charges authorized by
said Mortgage itemized below, shall be immediately due.

5. After demand, the Defendant(s) continues to fail or
refuses to comply with the terms of the Mortgage as follows:

(a) Dby failing or refusing to pay the installments of



principal and interest when due in the amounts indicated

below;

(b) by failing or refusing to pay other charges, if any,
indicated below.
6. The following amounts are due on the said Mortgage as of
06/20/08:
Principal of debt due $73,343.88

Unpaid Interest at 13.00%*
from 02/18/08 to 06/20/08
(the per diem interest accruing on
this debt is $26.12 and that sum
should be added each day after
06/20/08) 3,238.88

Title Report | 325.00

Court Costs (anticipated, excluding
Sheriff's Sale costs) 280.00

Late Charges

(monthly late charge of $41.14
should be added in accordance
with the terms of the note

each month after 06/20/08) 164 .56
Uncollected Fees Receivables 50.00
Attorneys Fees (anticipated and actual

to 5% of principal) _ 3,667.19
TOTAL $81,069.51

*This interest rate is subject to adjustment as more fully set
forth in the Note and Mortgage.

7. The attorney's fee set forth above are in conformity with
the mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and will be collected
in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale. If the
mortgage is reinstated prior to the sale, reasonable attorney's
fees will be charged in accordance with the reduction provisions of
Act 6, if applicable.

8. The combined notice specified by the Pennsylvania
Homeowner's Emergency Moptgagé Assistance Program, Act 91 of 1983
and Notice of Intentioﬁ’tb Foreclose under Act 6 of 1974 has been
sent to each defendant, via certified and regular mail, in

accordance with the requirements of those acts, on the date



appearing on the copy attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and made part
hereof, and defendant(s) have failed to proceed within the time
limits, or have been determined ineligible, or Plaintiff has not

been notified in a timely manner of Defendant(s) eligibility.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment, in rem, against the
Defendant (s) herein in the sum of $81,069.51 plus interest, costs
and attorneys fees as more fully set forth in the Complaint, and

for foreclosure and sale of the Mortgaged premises.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE



ALLﬂ\atcertatnpte‘ceorparceloflandsituateintheTawnstﬁpofBuggs,'County
of Clearfield and State of Pennsyivania, bomdndanddgscribedasfoum:

BEGINNING at an fron pin located on the North side of State Route #2024. Said

point is sixteen and five tenths feet (16.5) from centerline of satd road. Said point
. further described as being North sixty-one degrees, forty-six minutes, fifty seconds

West (N 61° 46’ 50" W), sixteen and thirty-nine hundredths feet (16.39) from the
southeast corner of Grantors, Leo M. and Florence E. Thompson; thence along said

m,mmmmm,m-fmmmm.mmwmmmww

granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the

Gmm,mmmmdammandforu;emiypmpermmuhwfofme :

said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, forever.

UNDER wum,'uzvmm:ss, to all exceptions, reservations, conditions
and restrictions as containing in prior Deeds in the chain of title.



June 25, 2008

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions,
representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it.
You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able
to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES
SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
IHOMEOWNER(S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMIU EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

EXHIBIT A




HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): _Esther L. Lines

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3744 Old Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 0011046554
ORIGINAL LENDER: Decision One Mortgage Company, LL.C
CURRENT LENDER: HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc.

HOMEOWNERDS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCTAI, ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND

HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS
IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNERDS
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE DAcCTl), YOU MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

. IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

. IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

. IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY' REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECL.OSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary
stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that
time you must arrange and attend a Oface-to-facell meeting with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN
THE NEXT (30) DAYS. TF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE 1JP TO DATE. THE PART QOF THIS
NOTICE CALLED 0HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULTO. EXPI AINS HOW TQO
BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UJP TQ DATE

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES - If you meet with one of the consumer

credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against

you for th1rty (30) days after thc date of this meetmg Ihcﬂames,ﬁddresscsmm_tdq:hommmbﬁrs

axc_sct_falih_al_thc_cnd_aﬂthls_Nonge It is only necessary to schedule one face to-face meetmg
Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the
reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature
of your default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have
the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency
Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the
program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your

face- to-face meeting.
Page 2 of 2



YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application. '

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT -- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at:

3744 Old Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due:
Monthly Payments of $832.29 for March 18, 2008 = $832.29 Monthly Payments of $825.91
for April 18, 2008 = $825.91 Monthly Payments of $822.95 for May 18, 2008 through June 18,
2008 =$1645.90

Other charges (explain/itemize): _Uncollected Fees Receivable=$50.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $3818.66

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not applicable): N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT -- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $3518.66, PLUS
ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30)

DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made either hy cash_cashier’s check, certified check or money order made payable
and sent to:

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this letter: (Do not use if not applicable): N/A

Page 3 of 3
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- If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this Notice, i ise jts ri This
means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose
the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to

foreclose upon your mortgaged property, _
IE THE MORTGAGE. IS FORECIL.OSED UPON -- The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff

to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against
you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed
$50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. ithi i i

required to pay attorney’s fees,

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage. If your debt has been discharged in bankruptcy without
your having reaffirmed it, then lender cannot pursue this remedy.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE -- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, yon still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by
paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and

0 ONNCCICA WITHD ThE TOreclo C SAiC and anvy oine 0 ONNECICAd With ThE NI AIC 9 DC w4

in writing by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your

default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you
had never defaulted. '

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE -- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately____ 6 months from
the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale.
Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender/Servicer: HSBC

Address: 636 Grand Regency Blvd.

Brandon, FL 33510

Phone Number: 1-800-333-7023

Fax Number: 1-813-517-8680

Contact Person: .. Loss Mitigation Department
EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE -- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the

mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s
Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at
any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE -~ You may not transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will

assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs
are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.
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NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Unless you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do notify us
in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt or a
copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute the debt, it is not an
admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day period,

we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from the

_current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease collection
of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the inforxhation that is required
and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will then
continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center

111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400
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YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS

- DEBT.

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY

- CALENDAR YEAR.)

TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS,

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation Indiana Co. Community Action Program

1954 Mary Grace Lane 827 Water Street, Box 187

Johnstown, PA 15901 ' Indiana, PA 15701

(814) 535-6556 (724) 465-2657

FAX (814) 539-1688 . FAX (412) 465-5118

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc. CCCS of Northeastern PA

217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Atherton St., Suite 100
- Altoona PA 16602 State College, PA 16801

(814) 944-8100 (814) 238-3668

FAX (814) 944-5747 FAX (814) 238-3669

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

FAX n/a
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Certified Mail Provides:

A mailing receipt

| A unique identifier for your mailpiece
8 Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years
Important Reminders:

8 Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-
B Certified Mail is not available for any class of int

8 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuabies, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

B For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to C,arovide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a duplicate return receipt, a USPS,

ernational mail,

Class Mailp or Priority Mailg.

® Postmark on your Certified Mail receiptis -
required.

® For an additional fee, delive
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Restricied Delivery”,

# [f a postmark on the Certitied Mail receipt is desired,
cle at the post office for post
receipt is not needed, detach

lease present the arti-
marking. Ifa postmark on the Certified Mail
and affix label with postage and mait.
IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-8047

ry may be restricted to the addressee or .

o — —————— i ——r

E,
E‘,
Q.
2
o
2
Q.
=
(]
'
o .
(2,
£
M
4
P
=
]
0:

" SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION =

A. Signature

7 Agent

0 Addressee i
C. Date of Delivery |

B Received by ( Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes

O No

If YES, enter delivery address below:

1

i

J&Return Receipt for Merchandise |
|

O Yes '

[ Express Mail

O c.o.p.

1 Insured Mail

& Certified Mail
[ Reglstered

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

! m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also ggmplete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.
. B Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you. )
i B Attach this card t@ the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

; 1. Article Addressed to:

i

;és-#réf /. lines

YO e Yk e e

’

3

whe (/6575

West

¢+ 2. Article Number

2007 3020 0000 0874 LbAL

(Transfer from service label)
© PS Form 3811, February 2004

102595-02-M-1640 |

Domestic Return Receipt



VERIFICATTION

The undersigned, hereby states that he/she is the attorney for
the Plaintiff, a corporation unless designated otherwise; that
he/she is authorized to make this Verification and does so because
of the exigencies regafding this matter, and because Plaintiff must
verify much of the information through agents, and because he/she
has personal knowledge of some of the facts averred in the
foregoing pleading; and that the statements made in the foregoing
pleading are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information and belief and the source of his information is public
records and reports of Plaintiff’s agents. The undersigned
understands that this statement herein is made subject to the
penalties' of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 49204 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
BY:

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1438-CD
HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES INC.
vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
ESTHER L. LINES '
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: 09/03/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104505 F' L E D
DEFENDANT: ESTHER L. LINES
ADDRESS: 3744 OLD ERIE PIKE
tWEST*DECATUR”‘F’A 16878 AEG 1.8 2008
ALTERNATE ADDRESS M‘ia?n i
Prothonotary/Clerk of

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR

CIRCLE IF_THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS 1S: % OCCUPIED

ATTEMPTS J-8-08

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON ESTHER L. LINES, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR ESTHER L. LINES

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW é//g/ﬂyl AT y/( @/ PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO, ESTHER L. LINES

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE Llouge EET m;cguza"’
So Answers .. S, SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 77 -
DAY OF 2008 oY Slgn e
/%ﬂ#/

Print Deputy Name




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

‘MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860 WV;' H Eay

Conte . arwont, msguiee - > s200es.  “ORRECINT o, Be 2 TEy
. . ’ , - y TRUEA E
'WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER THE 0 ND
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 : R/GINAL
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 = - '
856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. éCOURT_OF-COMMON PLEAS

577 Lamont Road ! CIVIL DIVISION

' Elmhurst, IL 60126

Plaintiff i Clearfield County
V. H .

Esther L. Lines i

3744 0l1d Erie Pike INO. ROOS- 1438 -¢cD

West Decatur, PA 16878 ‘
Defendant (s)

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do  so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money~-claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. - You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE

David S. Meholick | hereby certify this to be a true

Court Administrator and attested oopy of the oHginal
Clearfield County Courthouse statement fled In this case,

Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x5982

AUG 04 2008
bw%

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Gourts

Attest. o0




AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. 8i usted guiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
veinte (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Hace falta ascentar una comparencia escrita o en
persona o con un abogado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.
Sea avisado que si usted no se dafiende, la corte tomara medidas y
puede continuar la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o
notificacion. Ademas, la corte puede decidir 'a favor del
demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con todas las provisiones de
esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades u otros
derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE, SI NO TIENE ABOGADO
O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN
PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJC PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

David'S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-2641 x5982



NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the

creditor to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Unless you notify

us within 30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the

stated debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do
notify us in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt
or a copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute the debt, it is not

an admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day

~ period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from

the current creditor.
If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease

collection of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the information that is

' required and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will

then continue the collection of your debt.
This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector alid this Notice and the attached

document is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that

purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400



1. Plaintiff is the Corporation designated as such in the
caption on a preceding page. If Plaintiff is an assignee then it
is such by virtue of the following recorded assignments:
Assignor: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
Assignments of Record to: HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.

Recording Date: LODGED FOR RECORDING

2. Defendant (s) is the individual designated as such on the
caption on a preceding page, whose last known address:is as set.
forth in the caption, and unless designated otherwise, is the real
owner (s) ‘and mortgagor (s) of the premises being foreclosed.

3. On or about the date appearing‘ on the Mortgage
hereinafter described, at the instance and request of Defendant(s),
Plaintiff (or its predecessor, hereinafter called Plaintiff) loaned
to the Defendant(s) the sum appearing on said Mortgage, which
Mortgage was executed and delivered to Plaintiff as security for
the indebtedness. Said Mortgage 1s incorporated herein by
reférence in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019 (g).

The information regarding the Mortgage being foreclosed is as

follows:

MORTGAGED PREMISES: 3744 0l1ld Erie Pike
MUNICIPALITY/TOWNSHIP/BOROUGH: Township of Boggs
COUNTY: Clearfield

DATE EXECUTED: 07/18/05

DATE RECORDED: 08/09/05 INSTR NO.: 200512393

The legal description of the mortgaged premises is attached hereto
and made part hereof.

4. Said Mortgage is in default because the required payments
have not been made as set forth below, and by its terms, upon
breach and failure to cure said breach after notice, all sums
secured by said Mortgage, together with other charges authorized by
said Mortgage itemized below, shall be immediately due.

5. After demand, the Defendant(s) continues to fail or
refuses to comply with the terms of the Mortgage as follows:

(a) by failing or refusing to pay the installments of



principal and interest when due in the amounts indicated
below;
(b) by failing or refusing to pay other charges, if any,
indicated below.
6. The following amounts are due on the said Mortgage as of
06/20/08:
Principal of debt due | $73,343.88

Unpaid Interest at 13.00%*
from 02/18/08 to 06/20/08
(the per diem interest accruing on
this debt is $26.12 and that sum
should be added each day after
06/20/08) 3,238.88

Title Report | 325.00

Court Costs (anticipated, excluding
Sheriff's Sale costs) : ' 280.00

Late Charges

(monthly late charge of $41.14
should be added in accordance
with the terms of the note

each month after 06/20/08) _ 164.56
Uncollected Fees Receivables 50.00
Attorneys Fees (anticipated and actual |

to 5% of principal) _ 3,667.19
TOTAL o $81,069.51

*This interest rate is subject to adjustment as more fully set
forth in the Note and Mortgage.

7. The attorney's fee set forth above are in conformity with
the mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and will be collected
in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale. If the
mortgage is reinstated prior to the sale, reasonable attorney's
fees will be charged in accordance with the reduction provisions of
Act 6, if applicable.

8. The combined notice specified by the Pennsylvania
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, Act 91 of 1983
and Notice of Intention to Foreclose under Act 6 of 1974 has been
sent to each defendant, via certified and regular mail, in

accordance with the requirements of those acts, on the date



appearing on the copy attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and made part
hereof, and defendant(s) have failed to proceéd within the time
limits, or have been determined ineligible, or Plaintiff has not

been notified in a timely manner of Defendant(s) eligibility.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment, in rem, against the

'Defendant(s) herein in the sum of $81,069.51>plus interest, costs

and attorneys fees as more fully set forth in the Complaint, and

for foreclosure and sale of the Mortgaged premises.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for 'lalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE



ALL that certain piece or parce! of land situate in the Township of Boggs, County
of Clearfield and State of Pennsyivania, boundedandd‘esar!bedasfollm

BEGINNING at an fron pin located on the North side of State Route #2024. Said

- point is sixteen and five tenths feet (16.5) from centerline of satd road. Said point
. further described as being North sixty-one degrees, forty-six minutes, fifty seconds

West (N 617 46" 50° W), sixteen and thirty-nine hundredths feet (16.39) from the
southeast corner of Grantors, Leo M. and Florence E. Thompson; thence along said

Road, North sixty-one degrees, forty-four minutes, five seconds West (N 61E 44 05"
W), two hundred forty-eight and eighty-five hundredths feet (248.85)to a P. K. nail; -
thence aiong other tands of Grantors, ‘North twelve degrees, forty-seven minutes,
forty seconds East (N 12E 47 40° E), fourteen and eighty-five hundredths feet (14.85)
to an fron pin; mm-mmvmaam.mmmmh
forty-two mimtes, thirty seconds East (N 23E 42' 30" E), sixty-six and two hundredths
feet (66.02) to an iron pin; thence still along other lands of Grantors, North four

UNDER SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to all exceptions, reservations, conditions
and restrictions as contatning in prior Deeds in the chain of title, :



June 25, 2008

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

Yo see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take

this Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions,
representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it.

You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able
- to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES
SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
UHOMEOWNER(S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMI EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

EXHIBIT A



HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): _Esther L. Lines

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3744 Old Erie Pike

' : West Decatur, PA 16878

LOAN ACCT. NO.: 0011046554

ORIGINAL LENDER: _Decision One Mortgage Company, LL.C

CURRENT LENDER: HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc.

HOMEOWNER(S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

WHICH CAN SAVFE. YOI'R HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND

HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS _
IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNERI[S

EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE [Dactl), YOU MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

e  IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

. IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

. IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY- REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECT.OSURE — Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary
stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that
time you must arrange and attend a Uface-to-facell meeting with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN
THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP.TO DATE. THE PART.OF THIS
NQTICE CATLED IHOW TQ CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAL ILTU, EXPLAINS HOW TO

. BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TQO DATE

CONSIIMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES - If you meet with one of the consumer

credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against

you for thlrty (30) days after the date of this meetmg Ihﬁ.nam::s,_addmsscs_and_tc]aphone_numhcxs '

are_Sﬁt_thththhe_end_Qﬁihls_No.nge It is only necessary to schedule one face-to face meetmg
Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the
reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature
of your default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have
the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency
Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the
program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your

face- to-face meeting. _
Page 2 of 2



YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION — Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your

application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO
'COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT —~ The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at:

3744 Old Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

-IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due: :
Monthly Payments of $832.29 for March 18, 2008 = $832.29 Monthly Payments of $825.91
for April 18, 2008 = $825.91 Monthly Payments of $822.95 for May 18, 2008 through June 18,
2008 =$1645.90

Other charges (explamlltemlze) Uncollected Fees Receivable=$50. 00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE; $3518.06

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Da not use if not applicahle): N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS §3518.66, PL.US
ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30)
DAY PERIOD. Pa : 3 ck k

and sent to:

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this letter: (Do not use if not applicable ): N/A

Page 3 of 3



IEYOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt, This
means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose
the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to

foreclose upon your mortgaged property.
1IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECL.OSED UPON - The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff

to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against
you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed
$50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other

reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not he
required to pay attorney’s fees,

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage. If your debt has been discharged in bankruptcy without
your having reaffirmed it, then lender cannot pursue this remedy.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TQ SHERIFE’S SALE - If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to

cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may dM

in writing by the lender and by nerformmg any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your

default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same posmon as if you
had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFE’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately___6 __ months from
the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale.
Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any

time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender/Servncer HSBC

Address: 636 Grand Regency Blvd.

_Brandon, FL, 33510

Phone Number: 1-800-333-7023

Fax Number: 1-813-517-8680

Contact Person: _Loss Mitigation Department
EFFECT OF SHERIFE’S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the

mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s
Sale, a lawsnit to remove you and your furmshmgs and other belongings could be started by the lender at
any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE -~ You may not transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will

assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs
are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.
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NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached documeht. Unless you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do notify us

in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt ora

- copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute the debt, it is not an

admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day period,
we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from the
current creditor.

- If younotify us in writing w.itl'lin the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease collection
of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the information that is required
and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required infofmation, we will then
continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center

111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400

Page5of 5



YOUMAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR
TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS

- DEBT.

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY
CALENDAR YEAR.)

TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE

 PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE

DOCUMENTS,

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation Indiana Co. Community Action Program

1954 Mary Grace Lane 827 Water Street, Box 187

Johnstown, PA 15901 Indiana, PA 15701

(814) 535-6556 (724) 465-2657

FAX (814) 539-1688 : FAX (412) 465-5118

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc. : CCCS of Northeastern PA

217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Atherton St., Suite 100
- Altoona PA 16602 ' State College, PA 16801

(814) 944-8100 (814) 238-3668

FAX (814) 944-5747 FAX (814) 238-3669

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

FAX n/a-
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned, hereby states that he/she is the attorney for
the Plaintiff, a corporation unless designated otherwise; that
he/she is authorized to make this Verification and does so because
of the exigencies regafding this matter, and because Plaintiff must

verify much of the information through agents, and because he/she

" has peféonal knowledge of some of the facts averred in the

foregoing pleading; and that the statements made in the foregoing
pleading are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information and belief and the source of his information is public
records and reports of Plaintiff’s agents. The undersigned
understands that this statement herein is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
BY: .
Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ATAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860 FI LED 19d M‘_‘
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER MY Sm
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 AUG 27 20
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 §E§E>
856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com William A. Sh

. - T Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff ! CIVIL DIVISION

i Clearfield County
V. :
Esther L. Lines

Defendant (s) i NO. 2008-1438-CD

MOTION FOR SPECIAL SERVICE PURSUANT
TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, moves this Honorable Coﬁrt'for an
Order directing service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure
upon Defendant (s), Esther L. Lines by regular mail and certified
mail, and by posting the mortgaged premises and in support thereof
avers the following:

1. The last known address of Defendant(s) is 3744 01d Erie
Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878, which is the mortgaged premises.

2. Process was unable to be served at 3744 0ld Erie Pike,
West Decatur, PA 16878. A copy of the Verification of Service is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff made a Good Faith

Investigation, the report thereof being attached hereto as Exhibit

B.



4. Said investigation was unable to determine an alternate
address for said Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays and respectfully requests that this
Honorable Court enter an Order pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430 directing
service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon said.
Defendant (s), Esther L. Lines by regular mail and certified mail

and by posting the mortgaged premises.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID $#203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ! CIVIL DIVISION
! Clearfield County
V.
Esther L. Lines

Defendant (s) I NO. 2008-1438-CD

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430(a) specifically provides:

(a) If service cannot be made under the applicable rule
the plaintiff may move the court for a special order
‘directing the method of service. The motion shall be
accompanied by an affidavit stating the nature and extent
of the investigation which has been made to determine the
whereabouts of the defendant and the reasons why service
cannot be made. )

NOTE: A sheriff's return of "not found" or the fact that
a defendant has moved without leaving a new forwarding
address is insufficient evidence of concealment.
Gonzales vs. Polis, 238 Pa. Super. 362, 357 A.2d 580
(1976) . Notice of intended adoption mailed to last known
address requires a "good faith effort" to discover the
correct address. Adoption of Walker, 468 Pa. 165, 360
A2d 603 (197e6).

An illustration of a good faith effort to locate the
defendant includes (1) inquiries of postal authorities
including inquiries pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act, 39 C.F.R. Part 265, (2) inquiries of
relatives, neighbors, friends and employers of the
defendant and (3) examinations of 1local telephone
directories, voter registration records, local tax
records, and motor vehicle records.



As set forth in the Verification of Service marked Exhibit A, the
Sheriff and/or Process Server has been unable to serve the
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure at the Defendant’s last known
address. Although Plaintiff is still unable to determine the
Defendant’s whereabouts, a good faith effort to discover the

whereabouts of the Defendant (g)has been made as evidenced by the

~attached Affidavit of Good Faith Investigation marked Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays and respectfully requests service
of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon Defendant(s) by
regular mail and certified mail and by posting the mortgaged

premises.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

"ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400 pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County
V. L
Esther L. Lines ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Defendant (s) :
INO. 2008-1438-CD

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE

Based upon information supplied by the Sheriff of Clearfield
County, service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the
below 1listed Defendant(s) was unsuccessful in accordance with
Pa.R.C.P. 402 or 3129.2:

Defendant: Esther L. Lines

Place of Service: 3744 01d Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878

Defendant not found because:_ Moved __ Unknown _ No Answer _
Vacant__ Other_ Per the Sheriff’s Department, after several

attempts, service was unable to be made.

The undersigned, understands that the statements herein set forth
above are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

August 25, 2008
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY:

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

EXHIBIT A




Aug-01-08  01:56pm  From-Player’'s Association 636 230 0558 T-218  P.005/006
, - : F-184

f | PLAYERS NATIONAL LOCATOR

- AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

Loan Number, 08060447-1
Attorney Firm: MARK J UDREN & ASSOCIATES

Case Number:
Subject: Esther Lines

AKA: None

Last Known Address: 3744 Old Erie Pike
West Decatuy, PA 18378

Last Known Number: { ) -

Melissa Brower, being duty swom according to Jaw, deposes and says:.

4. | am employed in the capacity of Locafion Specialist for Players National Locator.

2. On 08/01&008, | conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above named

defendant(s). The results of my investigation are as follows:

CREDIT INFORMATION -
A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER(S):177-62-2108

B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH: 4
We were unabile to verify current employment for Esther Lines.

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS: : '
Creditors Indicated the last reported address for Esther Lines is 3744 Old Erie Pike, West

" Decatur, PA 16878 with no valid home numbet.

INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY -

A DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH: ‘ .
Directory assistance had no listing for Esther Lines. We called (814) 765-2287 and spoke with a

relative who stated Esther Lines moved from 3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878 but did -
not provide a forwarding address. ' : »

!
i INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS - -~
\ “'We were unable to contact any neighbors who could verify any further information.

INQUIRY OF POST OFFICE -

A NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE: . - i .
As of July 28, 2008 the National Change of Address (NCOA) -has no change for Esther Lines from’

3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 18878,

|
! _ MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION -
|
|

A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE: ,
We were unable to verify current drivers license ir_\fonnation for Esther Lines.

‘ OTHER INQUIRIES -~

‘ A, - DEATH RECORDS: ' ‘ ' , .

| As of July 28, 2008 the Social Security Administration has no death record on file for Esther Lines
and/or AX.A's under the social security number provided. ’

B PUBLIC LICENSES ( PILOT, REAL ESTATE, ETC. ).
None Found.

EXHIBIT B



Aug-01-08  01:57pm  From-Player’s Association 636 230 0558 T-216  P.006/006

C COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION:

We ware unabte to confirm a listing with the County Voters Registration Office.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON SUBJECT -
A. DATE OF BIRTH:
March 1968

MDWW

WF%ANT Melissa Brower

Subscribed and sworn to pefore me on 08/01/2008 SRCR S
Notary Public, Notary Seal
su:nacﬂhﬁtSOLﬂ
st, Chartes Coun
Commission # 08381 786
My Commission Expias Moy 02, 2012

tor 174 Clarkson Road, Ste 225 EIIlszle MO 6301 1

Players National Loca
(636)230-9922 (636)230—0558

F-194




VERIFICATION

The undersigned hereby states that he/she is the Attorney for
the Plaintiff in this action, that he/she is authorized to take
this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
MOTION FOR SPECIAL SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are
true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and
belief.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Date: August 25, 2008
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
-STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

V.
‘Esther L. Lines

Defendant(s) NO. 2008-1438-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, hereby certify that I have served true and correct copies
of the attached Motion For Special Service upon the following
person(s) named herein at their last known address or their
attorney of record by:

X Regular First Class Mail

Certified Mail

Other

Date Served: August 25, 2008

TO: Esther L. Lines
3744 01d Erie Pike
Wegst Decatur, PA 16878

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., *
Plaintiff *
VS, * NO. 08-1438-CD

ESTHER L. LINES,
Defendant

ORDER
NOW, this 28th day of August, 2008, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant ESTHER L. LINES by:
1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal;
2. By first class mail to 3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to 3744 Old Erie Pike,
West Decatur, PA 16878; and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as
3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878.
Service of the aforementioned publication and mai‘lings is effective upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.
BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

FA} Eé[g)ﬂ

AUG ZUU

G
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk om
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD,
CHERRY HILL,
856-669-5400

NJ 08003-3620

- ID #203437

SUITE 200

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.

Plaintiff

V.
Esther L. Lines

" Defendant (

s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

i NO. 2008-1438-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLATINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Complaint on the above-captioned matter.

DATE: September 3, 2008

1047 ;20f7c£)

o
SEP ! Comp)- Runsiated.

A. Shaw
Pmm‘iﬂ{‘;‘,’y“/cm couts  Jo Sk
¢e

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., *
Plaintiff * -
VS. : * NO. 08-1438-CD~
ESTHER L. LINES, * o v
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 28th day of August, 2008, the Plain‘[iﬁC is granted I;ave to serve the

Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant ESTHER L. LINES by: |

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal; 2

2. By first class mail to 3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878;

3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to 3744 Old Erie Pike,
West Decatur, PA 16878; and |

4. By pos’ting.the mortgaged premises known in this hereih action as
3?44 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878.

Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective u;ﬁon the

date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file
1

i Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

/8] Fredric J Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge .




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M, MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

-HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.

577 Lamont Road ' '

Elmhurst, IL 60126
Plaintiff

Yilliam AL Shayy

Prothonotary/Clerk of Cowris

! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION

i Clearfield County

V.

Esther L. Lines

3744 0ld Erie Pike

West Decatur, PA 16878
Defendant (s)

NO.ROCR- 143R-CD

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take. action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,

by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and

filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief

requested by the Plaintiff. - You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you. -

YOU SHOULD TAKXKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David 8. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 168390
814-765-2641 x5982

CopYy

OS00 6447 -
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
_ Clearfield County
V.
Esther L. Lines
Defendant (s)

NO. 2008-1438-CD

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE‘BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND

REGULAR MATI, PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

PLAINTIFF

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Complaint in

Mortgage Foreclosure to Defendant(s), by certified

mail and

regular first class mail, to the last known address of Defendant (s)

as follows:

DATE MAILED:(f /{8/ 08’ .

Esther L. Lines
3744 01d Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: Q([Q/C@

v

BY:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ATAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE

’ F! LE CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

YV R8T (s
SEP 23 2008 * <<

William A. Shaw G?D
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
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[J Addressee
C. Date of Delivery |

[ No

0O Yes

102595-02-M-1540 1|

Return Racelpt for Merchandise

C.0.D.

Express Mall

Certitied:Mail Provides:

= ‘A mailing receipt N

® A unique identifier for your mailpiece '

= A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for.two years

pe -
ed Mall %
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes)

3. S;&Ice T
Reglstered

3

Important Reminders:
a Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailg or Priority M
u Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

m NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail.
valuables, please consider insured or Registered Mail.

® For an additional fee, a Retum Receipt may be requested to provide proof '!

If YES, enter delivery address below:

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
3 tnsured Mall

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B. Received by ( Printed Name)

A. Signaturs

v

delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Retyj
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover {
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Retum Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver it
a dupli%ate return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt
required.

m For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee §
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with t}.
endorsement ‘Restricted Delivery”.

m If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired,-please.present the an
cle at the post office for postmarkirg.1}f @ postmarl ion /theCertified M{.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1438-CD
HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICE, INC.
VS SERVICE # 1 OF 1
ESTHER L. LINES
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: _10/15/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104662
DEFENDANT: ESTHER L. LINES FlL ED
ADDRESS: 3744 OLD ERIE PIKE 93305

WEST DECATUR, PA 16878 SEP 55
ALTERNATE ADDRESS
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH:{POST ON PROPERTY / Prothonotary/Gierk of Setfie
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

R\ THE WITHIN

TAY gl /s W WL a2 e ()
OW 117> CA NV I CIET L PPN JAGF

COMPLAINTIN-MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE : ,
BY.HANBINGTO ‘T\" N 7

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED qry/%// oD 6@@7%/ A Azt DPQAM

0
NOVV%/J QS(/;W oF g;ﬂf/ A§ / Z.SS AM/@POSTED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE FOR ESTHER L. LINES

AT (ADDRESS) D 1 Y OLD CeiE V) pE WEST @C"‘QL}U\Q_

NOW AT AM /PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO ESTHER L. LINES

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

' So Answers: STER A. H, ERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS U ! }
[ 1
DAY OF 2008 § puty Slgnatur@ﬂ ]\1
(Dw oy, o ol e

Print Deputy Name ~’




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362 F:HL_EE[)
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576 M IVeteuw. &g

'ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860 0CT 30 2008
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437 5 Mo ¢,
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER William A. Shaw

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 _ Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

' CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
{ CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff i Clearfield County
V. :
Esther L. Lines i NO. 2008-1438-CD

Defendant (s)

PRAECTIPE TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION

-TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly file the attached Proof of Publication with regard to

the captioned matter.

DATE: October 27, 2008

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

sv: YN MemO_
Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
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[ 1ur, PA16878.

County.

1 COURT. I you wjsh to defend

< INTHECOURT .
" - OFCOMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELDCOUNTY, ™
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVILACTION-LAW
NO.2008-1438-CD
NOTICEOFACTION
INMORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
HSBC MORTGAGE
SERVICES, INC. * -
PLAINTIFF ’
vs. .- - i
ESTHERL.LINES,
DEFENDANT . '
TO: ESTER L. LINES, DEFEN-
DANT, whose last known address
is 3744 Old Erie Pike, West Deca- .

COMPLAINTIN

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

You are hereby notified that Plain-
tiff, HSBC MORTGAGES SER-
VICES, INC., has filed a Mortgage
Foreclosure. Complaint endorsed
with aNotice to Defend, against you
in-the Court of Common Pleag of
Clearfield - County, Pennsylvania,
docketed to NO. 2008-1438:CD,
wherein Plaintiff seeks to foreclose
on the. mortgage secured on your
property located, 3744 Qld Erie-
Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878,
whereupon your property would be
sold by the Sheriff of Clearfield

NOTICE '
YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN

against the .claims set forth in the
notice above, you must take action-
within twenty (20) days after this

* Complaint and Notice are served,
".by entering a written appearance
personally or by attorney and filing
in writing with the Court your de-i
fenses or objections to the claims
_set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the
‘case may proceed without you and
a judgment may be entered against
.you by the Court without further no-
tice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or
reliefrequested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or

other rights importantto you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PA-
PER TO YOUR LAWYER AT.
ONCE. iF YOU DO NOT HAVE A {
LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH THE INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CAN-
NOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAW-
YER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH. INFOR-

1 MATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT

MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David S. Meholick,

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA16830
814.765.2641Ext. 5982
MarkJ. Udren,

TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A RE- |
|| DUCEDFEEORNOFEE.

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 1st day of

-
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Publi
State, personally appeared Mar
according to law, deposes and says that
Progressive Publishing Company,
Progress, a daily newspaper published at
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvani
that the annexed is a true copy of a
said publication in

the regular issues of er_2

October

: ,A.D. 20 08 ,
¢ in and for said County and

garet E. Krebs, who being duly sworn

she is the President of The

Inc., and Associate Publisher of The

Clearfield, in the County of

a, a_nd established April 5, 1913, and
notice or advertisement published in

9, 2008

And th_at. the affiant is not interested i
advertising, and that all of the allegati
place, and character of publi

Sworn and subscribed to beforg\ me the day and year aforesaid

9.

n the subject matter of the notice o}
ons of
tion are true.

this statement as to the time,

9\QIMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary Public(’) Clearfield, Pa|

My Comnigsion Expires Oct. 31, 2014

" Notarial Seal
Cheryi J-Rebison, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Claarfield County

Member, Pennsyivenis Asassiation of Netaries

/;/04/4

Editor

subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.;I

—

ECX PUJALM ‘
ic J

“Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

IN THE COURT OF COMMON pL
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYECIS\PS:::\
CIVIL ACTION-LAW
NO. 2008-1438-CD
NOTICE OF ACTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES |
PLAINTIFF vs. ESTHER L. LINNE%:
DEFENDANT TO: ESTHER L. LINES, -
DEFENDANT, whose last known address is
3744 Old Erie_Pike, _West_Decatur. P4 .
oC/} ¥9 YHON 80usy) ‘ajdew € o) sayosad 6/
ise3 soualy ‘1sod e o) seyousad Oz Jsapm ol
uinog @ouayy sod e o) seyosed v gg 1SoM
<69 UHCN aduay) sod & o) seyased z/| pg

1. . ;
Attorney for Plaintiff sion EXle‘ 152 l . J58M 2/l 92 Winog souay) ‘ejueajdsuuay
UdrenLawOffices, P.C. |  BUBIDU 0} Jsmly  euueysnbsng
111 Woodcrest Rd., Ste. 200 k 8yl Jo youeig isem sy woy Bupes
CherryHill, NJ08003 | SO, | Peol 8y e dunis suid e e DNINNIDIE

| 856.482.6900 9'29-16-b L SFAL . !SMOJ|0} SB Paquosep pue

1 ' : Y, Notary Public | Popunog Jayun Buisq pue ‘erenifsuuag

Houtzdils; Crearrield County, PA -SHNGO - plRyIERID | diysumoy  ieg -
My Commission Expires, April 7, 2011
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.UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

-MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
ID #203437

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE -
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.

577 Lamont Road

Elmhurst, IL 60126
Plaintiff

FILED *47%

-0 Notice Jo-def.
W ST
S William A. Shaw i A#‘é-

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

gCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County

SMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
v. H

Esther L. Lines INO. 2008-1438-CD
3744 01d Erie Pike i
West Decatur, PA 16878

Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the
Defendant (s) Esther L. Lines for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's
Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as
follows:

As set forth in Complaint $81,069.51

Interest Per Complaint 3,578.44
From 6/21/08 to 11/4/08

Late charges per Complaint 164 .56
From 6/21/08 to 11/4/08

- TOTAL $84,812.51

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and (2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

’ L AAN A &
Attorneys for 'lalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

D(\)M

PRO PROTHY

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATE

DATE: MNovempes Y, Q0o&




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., *
Plaintiff * K
VS, * NO. 08-1438-CD-:
ESTHER L. LINES, * ,
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 28th day of August, 2008, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant ESTHER L. LINES by

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield

County Legal Journal, £
2. By first class mail to 3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878:
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to 3744 Old Erie Pike,
West Decatur, PA 16878; and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as
3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 1.687,8. |
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective up:on the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

1

| Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

/5/ Fredric J Ammerman '

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge_ .




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID $#203437

LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869 E
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER Willam A. Shaw
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 ﬁﬁmewwmmkw@mm@

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com

-HSBC Mortgage Services Inc COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
577 Lamont Road CIVIL DIVISION
Elmhurst, IL 60126 :
Plaintiff Clearfield County
V.

Esther L. Lines
3744 0ld Erie Pike NO.QRe 68~ 143 -CD
West Decatur, PA 16878

Defendant (s)

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,

by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and

filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. - You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
David 8. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-2641 x5982 | @y

OS50 644 7-



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN,. ESQUIRE - -ID #04302 :
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff i CIVIL DIVISION
i{ Clearfield County
V. H

Esther L. Lines : '
i Defendant (s) i NO. 2008-1438-CD

TO: Esther L. Lines, .
3744 Old Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

Date of Notice: October 24, 2008
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YQU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. ‘UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN
TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTAN

RIGHTS.YQU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YQU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT
AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE LE TO PROVIDE YQU

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS
AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
David §. Meholick
Court Admlnlstrator
Clearfield Count Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 1683
814-765-2641 x5982

NOTIFICACTON IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADO LA ACCION
REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASQ. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBIDA DENTRQO DE
UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN
NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O ESCUCHAR DREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCIA EN SU_CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHO
IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI
USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO, O SI NO TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO,
VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE POEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA

LEGAL.
SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Dav1d . .Meholick
Court Admlnlstrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 3
814-765-2641 x5982

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
; AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY

Stuart Winnég
Lorraine Doyle, Esqguire
Alan M. Minato, Esquire
Chandra M. Arkema, aquire
Louis A. Simoni, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



' UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
.MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. SCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff i CIVIL DIVISION
V. i Clearfield County
Esther L. Lines EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Defendant (s)
{ NO. 2008-1438-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
SS
COUNTY OF CAMDEN

THE UNDERSIGNED being duly sworn, deposes and says that the averments
herein are based upon investigations made and records maintained by us
either as Plaintiff or as servicing agent of the Plaintiff herein and
that the above Defendant(s) are not in the Military or Naval Service of the
United States of America or its Allies as defined in the Servicemembers' Civil
Relief Act (108 P.L. 189; 117 Stat. 2835; 2003 Enacted H.R. 100), and that the
age and last known residence and employment of each Defendant are as
follows:

Defendant: Esther L. Lines
Age: Over 18 . ‘
Residence: As captioned above :
Employment: Unknown ()VK}{V?}JQ,()/b&Zéjqﬂéﬁ
: L A/

Name:

Title: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Sworn to and subscribed Company: UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

before me this 4th day

of%;gyember,~211%

Notary Public V

TFrancine S. Necowitz
Public

State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires 12/20/08



" UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
.MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302 - -
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576 ;
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860 (UGN
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437 ) /
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER A
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 W e
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 ' &
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.con

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
V. i Clearfield County

EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Esther L. Lines :
Defendant (s) i NO. 2008-1438-CD

TO: Esther L. Lines
3744 014 Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878
NOTICE
Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby
notified that a Judgment has been entered agaiplst you i e above
proceeding as indicated below. ‘
. . Pro o y m |\'°‘log
X Judgment by Default
Money Judgment
Judgment in Replevin
Judgment for Possession
Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment on Verdict
Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esquire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2008-01438-CD
Real Debt: $84,812.51
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: §
Esther L. Lines Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: November 4, 2008

Expires: November 4, 2013

Certified from the record this 4th day of November, 2008.

( 1o Ll

William A Shaw, Prothonoglry

o ok ok o o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 2k o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok Ak ke ok ok sk ok ke sk e ok sk sk sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok o ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney




p

., UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. §COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ! CIVIL DIVISION
V. i Clearfield County

: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Esther L. Lines i NO. 2008-1438-CD
Defendant (s) i

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

Amount due $84,812.51

Interest From 11/5/08

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $26.12
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

(Costs to be added) S

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Prothonotary costs 1400

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

s (VO UL o v
Attorneys for aintiff

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

FILED e &0
n. o
0V 0 4 2008 15

william A. Shaw o Shesit¥
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @D



« UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
N MﬁRK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
) STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. gCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff {: CIVIL DIVISION
V. i Clearfield County

i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Esther L. Lines "iNO. 2008-1438-CD
Defendant (s) :

CERTIVFICA T'E
I hereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter and ‘that the premises are not subject to the
provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) An FHA insured mortgage
( ) Non-owner occupied
( ) Vacant
( X)) Act 91 procedures have been fuifilled.
( ) Over 24 months delinquent.
This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
| MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
! STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
| LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
: ' ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



- UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ‘ : ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

-111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. éCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff { CIVIL DIVISION
V. ! Clearfield County

gMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Esther L. Lines i NO. 2008-1438-CD

Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc., Plaintiff in the above action, by its
attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as of the date the Praecipe
for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information

concerning the real property located at: 3744 0ld Erie Pike, West
Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878 :

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name _ " Address

Esther L. Lines 3744 0l1ld Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

2. Name and address of Defendant (s) in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a
record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address '

None

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record:
Name ' Address

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. 577 Lamont Road
Elmhurst, IL 60126

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on
the property:
Name Address

None



6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest
in the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:
Name Address '

Real Estate Tax Dept. 1 North Second St., Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Domestic Relations Section ‘1l North Second St., Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected
the sale: '

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants : 3744 0Old Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belie
I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification t
authorities.

DATED: November 4, 2008 _
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

by

£.

O




. UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ~ ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576 ‘ 3 (ﬂ

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860 Ej ) ":tﬁ
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437 g(/,/
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER . N
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 & f‘E ,
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 ' e

856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. , ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ! CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County
V. H _
§MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Esther L. Lines { NO. 2008-1438-CD
Defendant (s) H

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter,
you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described
property:

1 3744 0ld Erie Pike ,
3 West Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due . $84,812.51
1G-00  Prothonotary costs

Interest From 11/5/08

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $26.12
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

) s |
honotary
By (ZyiL{l&—zéf%%é;&L '

Clerk

pate_MNovermboc &, 2008

\
|
\
|
\
|
‘ (Costs to be added
|
\



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2008-1438-CD

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
vs.
Esther L. Lines

REAL DEBT S 84,812.51

INTEREST S

from 11/5/08
to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $26.12
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

COSTS PAID:
PROTHY

14200 _

SHERTFF

STATUTORY

COSTS DUE PROTHY.

PREMISES TO BE SOLD:
3744 01d Erie Pike
West Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878

S, P.C.
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400

- pleadings@udren.com




. ~ ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township ofaoggs,‘(.ounty
- of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the North side of State Route #2024, Said

-point is sixteen and five tenths feet (16.5) from centerline of satd road, Said point

further described as being North sixty-one degrees, forty-six minutes, fifty seconds

West (N 61° 46 50" W), sixteen and thirty-nine hundredths feet (16.39) from the
southeast corner of Grantors, Leo M. and Florence E. Thompson; thence along said

Road, North sixty-one degrees, forty-four minutes, five seconds West (N 61E 44' 05"
W), two hundred forty-eight and eighty-five hundredths feet (248.85) to a P. K. nail;
thence along other lands of Grantors, North twelve degrees, forty-seven minutes,
forty seconds East (N 12E 47 40" E), fourteen and eighty-five hundredths feet (14.85)
to an ron pin; thence still along other lands of Grantors, North twenty-three degrees,
forty-two minutes, thirty seconds East (N 23E 42° 30" E), sixty-six and two hundredths
feet (66.02) to an fron pin; thence still along other lands of Grantors, North four
degrees, forty-five minutes ten seconds East (N 4E 45 107 E), twenty-seven and
eighty-two hundredths feet (27.82) to an fron pin; thence North twenty-three
' , twenty-two minutes thirty seconds East (N 23E 22° 30" E), one hundred
twenty-nine and seventy-one hundredths feet (129.71) to an iron pin tocated on the
side of an old tram road. Said point is also the northeast comer of Forest and
Price; thence along said tram road and other lands of Grantors, south sixty
one minutes East (5 60F 51' E), one hundrad seventy-seven and eighty-
seven hundredths feet (177.87) to an iron pin; thence still along other lands of
‘South four degrees, twenty-eight minutes, ten seconds West (S 4E 28' 107 W)
red fifty three and sixty nine hundredths feet (258.69) to an fron pin and
place of beginning. CONTAINING 1.1528 acres. |

]

i
:

glh
1

'Bﬂmm~mpmmmmmch'Cmmuawme,
" Ms wife, by deed of Ronnie A. Senfor and Daria L. Senjor, his wife, dated April 12,
1997andmmdzdin€lurﬂeldcmpeedlook1mmzsz.

W,Maumnmmrmmmww,m,.

streets, - al passages, waters, water-courses, rights, Uberties, privileges,

hemmmnmlzs’and appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises
belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents,
immmdpmﬁuw,mdauthemte,right,tltleandintmst,pmp«ty,daim

' mmmmmﬁmmcmm-ﬂmirmﬁmmmm,m ,
or otherwise, howsoever, in and to the same, and every party thereof, »

'WMWMDwmmmd»lmwmdM_abmdmlbed.mm
ﬂnmmgeandtemuﬁthmerected,hereditamentsmdpvmﬂmhm
gramed,ormmﬂmmdmdinwvdedsombe,withmempmm, umo the
Gmmes,trmirhﬁmandamwandformmlypmpermeandbehwfofthe
said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, forever. _ :

UNDER SUBJECT, NEVERTMELESS, to all exceptions, reservations, conditions
and restrictions as containing in prior Deeds in the chain of title, '

BEING KNOWN AS: 3744 01d Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878

PROPERTY ID NO.: 105-011-143

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN ESTHER L. LINES, A SINGLE INDIVIDUAL
BY DEED FROM JOHN COREY CRAM AND NANCY L. CRAM, HIS WIFE DATED 6/21/2005
RECORDED 8/9/2005 INSTRUMENT NO. 200512392.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104505
NO: 08-1438-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: ESTHER L. LINES

SHERIFF RETURN

e e
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE UDREN 117693 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS UDREN 117693 26.87

FILED

of9: 00 e
JAN 06 2009
Wil
) Prothonc;'t]e'xw}cll\ér?(hjf Courts
s -
\ ¢
J1
5!

- So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

e o W——

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 104662
NO: 08-1438-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICE, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: ESTHERL. LINES

A SHERIFF RETURN
e ]
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE UDREN 119357 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS UDREN 119357 ‘ 21.87

FILED

O,
n JAN 06 9
¢! Willam A, sp
Prothonotary/Clerk of Solirtg
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2008

et

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400 pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
577 Lamont Road
Elmhurst, IL 60126

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

Plaintiff 5 '
= FILED mc
V. : -
Esther L. Lines : Jkﬁ.‘%bgq
3744 014 Erie Pike INO. 2008-1438-CD
West Decatur, PA 16878 i
H William A. Sha)
Defendant (s) : Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

VERTFICATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MATIL AND
REGULAR MATI, PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale to
Defendant (s), by certified mail and regular first class mail, to
the last known address of Defendant(s) as follows:

DATE MAILED: January 16, 2009

Esther L. Lines
3744 0l1ld Exrie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: January 19, 2009

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
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Certified Mail Provides:

s Amalling receipt

® A unique identifier for your mailpiece

= Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years
g LA WY . N Ly a

Importanf Remfntlers: . SN N AN C A YT
] fm.m\. (o 3 . Y ..ﬁ-(ﬁ b ._u-.‘c..a .

m Cortified Wil Tndy ONLY be combined Ksn_.. irst-Class Matl or Priority Maile.

B Certified Mail is not available for m#«&_wmm of international mail.

u NO INSURANCE COVERAGE | H.Wm )VIDED with Certified Mail. For

valuables, please consider _=mEmQ,. rR distgred Malil.
m For an additional fee, a Return mmqm@.amw,cm requested to %Ssqm proof of
e8! attach a Retum

delivery. To obtain Return ReceiptServicd, please complete an
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the articie 2ad Add applicable postage to cover the

fee. Endorse mailpiece “Retum Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a duplicate return receipt, a USPSe postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is

required. .

® For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Restricted Dellvery”. ) .

m If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, please present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. \fa postmarkon the Certified Mail
recelpt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2008 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-9047

GOMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY *

|
i
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g 58

2325

oo g

o]

(&)

°

4

3

£

&

N

>

m e

s |3

1 2

= 8

2 O

[72] 24

< X|d

D. Is delivery address different from ftem 12 J Yes

O No

ice Type

If ‘YES, enter delivery address below:

&

3. Servi

EfRetum Receipt for Merchandise

[ c.oD.

0 Express Mail

rtified Mail

[ Insured Mail
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

O3 Registered

O Yes

2
Q
b~
o
i
o
Q.
&
=
m
]
Q
s
S}
o
&
o
=]
=
w
7}

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
® Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

dnEes
rie Pi
West Decatur, P£e1 6878

Esther Lj
3744 Q|

1. Artlcle_ Addressed to:

7007 3020 0000 0876 5540

102595-02-M-1540 i

Domestic Return Receipt

(Transfer.from service label)
| PS Form 3811, February 2004

2. Article Number
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- LAW OFFICES, P.C. f
- TCORPORATE CENTER i
JODCREST ROAD '
!

y

!

3Y HILL, NJ 08003

|
|

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAI

0: Esther L. Lines
3744 0l1ld Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA v~16_878 .

Hagler
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE -
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER -
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.

577 Lamont Road
Elmhurst, IL 60126
Plaintiff

V.

Esther L. ILines

3744 0Old Erie Pike

West Decatur, PA 16878
Defendant (

s)

i NO. 2008-1438-CD

ID #203437

ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County

“FILEDwecc

M||2.30Lm
JAN 26 200

PRAECTPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the captioned matter.

Date: January 15, 2009

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE




Service of Process by

USBC Mortgage Services, Inc., et. ak., Plaintifi(s) )7, ’\ APS International, Ltd.
Vs, /, 3
Esther L. Lines, o al., Defendani(s) @'& 1-800-328-7171
’ | APS '“TERMT'ON‘”- l" APS International Plaza

5 7> 7800 Glenroy Rd.
R 4 Minncapolis, MN 55$39-3122
\ "

APS Fite #: 094282-0001

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE.-_— Individual

Service of Process on:

UDREN LAW OFFICES --Esther L. Lines, by posting
Ms Sessica Domshue Court Case No. 2008-1438-CD
111 Woodcrest Rd, Ste 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

State of: Qx\ﬂsul\fdmd )ss
County of: Bﬂ 0y i___
Name of Server: ADYV\QS E @\&%L\Q\M undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says

that at the time of servlce s/he was of legal age apd was not a purty to this action;

DuteTime of Service:  that on the jt day of \hww-? 2009, ot T530tclock E\I

Place of Service: al 3744 O1d Erie Pike

+IN West Decatur. BA. 16878 _

Documents Served: the undcrsigued served the documents described as:

T R S R T

Service of Pracess on: A true and correct copy of the aforesaid documenl.(s) was served on:

Esther L. Lines, by posting
Person Served, and e g

Method of Service: D Bv pr:rson:rlly dehivering 1hém into theha-mk of thc person o be.;czved
|3 By delivering them into the hands of » @ persun

of suitable age, who verified. or who upon questioning stated, that hesshe resides with
Esther L. Lines, by posting

at the plac.e of service, and whose relationship to. the pcrson is:

Description of Person  The person receiving documents is desenbed as follows:
“Receiving Documents:  gey ., Skin Coler » Hair Color : Facial Hair
Approx. Age__ _ ; Approx. Height _____ ; Approx. Weight

[ To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service. :

Signature of Sevver: ly of pegjury  Subscribed and sworn to before me this

ixgmnurc of Server

APS International, Ld,

H OF PENNSYLVANIA

ONWEALT
COMM e \
yn A Carmpbel, Notary Pubic
1ty Of Altoor, wona, Bialr County

4y Gormmission Expires Dec. 6, 2011

los
Mamber, Pennsylvania Association of Notar




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

‘MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
ESQUIRE - ID #45362
ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ESQUIRE - ID #75860
ESQUIRE -

STUART WINNEG,
LORRAINE DOYLE,
ALAN M. MINATO,
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA,
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
577 Lamont Road
Elmhurst, IL 60126

" Plaintiff

.

Esther L. Lines

3744 0l1d Erie Pike
West Decatur, PA 16878

Defendant (s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ID #203437

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

NO. 2008-1438-CD

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proof of Publication with regard to

the captioned matter.

DATE: February 10, 2009

Attoyneys for Plaintiff

MARK UDREN, ESQUIRE
T WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATC, ESQUIRE

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

A0

e

FEB 13 72009

iiliam A. Shaw
orothonotaryiClerkof Courts



.a;“\L

—=fam<c oM T

- m -~

NOTICEOF ACTION

INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
e INLTLIE S OLIR]
twenty-eight minutes, ten seconds

West (S. 4° 28" 10" W.) two hun-
dred fifty three and sixty-nine hun- £
dredths feet (253.69) toaniron pin £
and place of beginning. CONTAIN-
ING1.1528acres. 1
BEING the same premises as;
vested unto John Corey Cram and
Nancy L. Cram, his wife, by deed of
Ronnie A. Senior and Darla L. Sen-
jor, his wife, dated April 12, 1997
and recorded in Clearfield County
DeedBook 1834 Page 252.
TOGETHER, with all and singular
the building .and improvements,
ways, streets, alleys, passages,
waters; water-courses, rights, lib-
erties, privileges, hereditaments
and appurtenances, whatsoever
unto the hereby granted premises
-belongmg orinany wise appertain-
_ing,andthe re)fﬂ;lonsagg remain-
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 29th day of ,A.D.20 _Q9 ,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the Coeunty of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
said publication in

the regular issues of January 22 2009

And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or
advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of publigation are true.

Sworn and subscribed to beffye me the day and year aforesaid.

' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
%(/(/‘Afé— )\‘ : W" Notarial Seal

Notary Publi{] “~  Clearfield, Pa.

My Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2011

Member, Pennsylvania Associstion of Notarles
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NO. 2008.1 438-Cp
ATION

F PUBLIC

PROOF O

NIA
STATE OF PENNSYLVA

OUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
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‘e g : ’
2009, before n N sale g ned, the Property be
’ ' relj fi ilaby,
3rd day of Januarys';?e personally ag ":E re ’Ste(l ?rt:we Next Avaijaprg ale
On this id County a
) T said
Public in

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc., 577
Lamen¢ Roag, Elmhurst, IL 6012¢,
F'LAINT]FF Vs. E the i

6878,
OTice OF SALE OF REA(
gy g PROPERTY
Snile  TO: Esther Lines, DEFgepn \
auo) 3744 ld Erig P St Decatur, Pa
Yuor 1687g
‘lay, Use (reg) estate) ¢ 3744 Old
L2 Erie Pike, est Dg tur ( gs Township),
q ¢ PA 8 is sch uled to old at the
Hine Sherig, Sale op March ¢ t 10:00
3y AM. © 1 Nonth ong Stregt, Suite116
18U Clegry, , PA 6830, f, enforce e coy
Judgmeny of 84, 12,51, obta; Y Plaintifs
bove 1, Morig ) agaj t If th
Postpg, h

: ALL thy Certain Piece o parcel of lang
d County Legal Joul 19/ situate i, the To i
. . I
Clearfie
oro edit
Knaresb

: cop 4 bornteld
ed is a true !
and that the annel)_(Cation in the re!
Clearfield Countyblished in said publi
i nt pu
advertiseme

Wnship of Boggs
Clearfield angd

N iron pin located on
i the N " Side of State of Route #2024 Saig
that all of thej int is Sixteen an Ve tenthg eet (16,5
4. And icatio P& from the CNterling of aid rog aid pojng
Vol 21, No. 4. f the pub|lCa Pu furh ©Scribeg eing N, Y-One
23, 2009, ) haracter o degre oty six Minutes, fty Secongsg
January . lace,.and c West ( de 46’ 50 w), IXteen ang
the time, Y SR thirty. hundreg S feet (16 rom th,
as to 3L south comer of Grantors, M. an
W Floren - Tho S0n; thenge along said
Roag h Sixty-ohg degrees forty-four
pi Minuteg, Sécongg West (N
/é U o5 two p Ndreq forty-eight and eighy,.
“ (Ga .. five hun, redth feet (248.85) toap - rail;
Ed ¥ hence along her lands fGranrors north
¥ twelvg degree forty~seven Minutes, forty
Secongdg East 12E 47 40" E), fourtegn
and eighty~ﬁve hundredt feet (14. ) to an
3 iron pin; then still gj NG other ands of
€ Grantors, enty-three degrees forty
WO minyy y Secongg East (N 2 4
30" g Ixty-six and ty, hungr, feg
/ (66.02)t an jron in; theng st:llaong oth,
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{y,
‘FA : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20881
NO:  08-1438-CD

. PLAINTIFF.  HSBC MORTAGE SERVICES, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: ESTER L.LINES

' .Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

SR

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 11/4/2008
LEVY TAKEN 12/2/2008 @ 11:02 AM

POSTED 12/2/2008 @ 11:03 AM | Fﬂ LE
SALE HELD Aﬁ‘g éqf 0
9

SOLDTO William A Shaw b
Prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts
SOLD FOR AMOUNT PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 4/6/2009

DATEDEEDFILED  NOT SOLD

DETAILS

i 12/23/2008 @ SERVED ESTHER L. LINES

SERVED ESTHER L. LINES, DEFENDANT, BY REG & CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO 3744 OLD ERIE PIKE, WEST DECATUR,
PENNSYLVANIA CERT #70060810000145074999 SIGNED FOR BY HOWARD P. CONKLIN

| A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE
LEVY.

@ SERVED

NOW, JANUARY 12, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE
‘SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 6, 2009 TO MARCH 8, 2009 DUE TO SERVICE.

;
:

+

L
&
i

@ SERVED

NOW, FEBRUARY 12, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR MARCH 6, 2009 DUE TO CHARGE-OFF.
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'PLAINTIFF:  HSBC MORTAGE SERVICES, INC.

PO

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

W DOCKET # 20881
‘ NO: 08-1438-CD

VS.
'DEFENDANT: ESTER L.LINES

Execution. REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
|

SHERIFF HAWKINS $207.70
SURCHARGE $20.00 PAID BY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

Copdire. o

Chester’A. Hawkins
Sheriff




'DREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302 '
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc. ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff { CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County
V. § i :
EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Esther L. Lines i NO. 2008-1438-CD
Defendant (s) :

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter,
you are directed to levy upon and sell the following described
property:

3744 01d Erie Pike _
West Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due S ‘ $84,812.51
143.00  Prothonotary costs

Interest From 11/5/08

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $26.12
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

(Costs to be added) S

(«) 1) Jfonotaxy

Clerk
pate  Noyvembec 4. Joo$”

Recewed this writ thls H day

At__&_m_—-AM/

Cadsn G \&u&w _
Sheriff Dy Gpocdiion &




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2008-1438-CD

HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
vs. ‘
Esther L. Lines

REAL DEBT ‘ $ 84,812.51

INTEREST $

from_11/5/08
to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $26.12
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

COSTS PAID:

PROTHY 14A00

SHERIFF

STATUTORY

COSTS DUE PROTHY.

PREMISES TO BE SOLD:
3744 01d Erie Pike
West Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878

/l,l_ﬂ f ., , P " /

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400
pleadings@udren.com




¢ " ALL that certain ptece or parcel of land situatéinthe'l‘wnshipofbogp,v(:ounty
- of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the North side-of State Route #2024. Said

-point is sixteen and five tenths feet (16.5) from centerline of sald road, Said point
further described as being North sixty-one degrees, forty-six minutes, fifty seconds
West (N 61° 46' 50° W), sixteen and thirty-nine hundredths feet (16.39) from the

southeast corner of Grantors, Leo M. and Florence E. Thompson; thence along said

Road, North sixty-one degrees, forty-fowr minutes, five seconds West (N 61E 44' 0%
W), two hundred forty-eight and eighty-five hundredths feet (248.85) to a P. K. nafl;
thence along other lands of Grantors, North twelve degrees, forty-seven minutes,
forty seconds East (N 12E 47 40" E), fourteen and eighty-five hundredths feet (14.85).
to an fron pin; thence still along other lands of Grantors, North twenty-three degrees,
forty-two minutes, thirty seconds East (N 23E 42' 30" E), sixty-six and two hundredths
feet (66.02) to an fron pin; thence still along other lands of Grantors, North four
degrees, forty-five minutes ten seconds East (N 4E 45' 107 E), twenty-seven and
eighty-two hundredths feet (27.82) to an iron pin; thence North twenty-three
degrees, twenty-two minutes thirty seconds East (N 23E 22' 307 E), one hundred
twenty-nine and seventy-one hundredths feet (129.71) to an iron pin located on the
~ South side of an old tram road. Said point is also the northeast comer of Forest and
'Alda Price; thence along said tram road and other lands of Grantors, south sixty
degrees, fiity-one minutes East (S 60E 51' E), one hundred seventy-seven and eighty-
seven hundredths feet (177.87) to an fron pin; thence still along other lands of -
Grantors, South four degrees, twenty-eight minutes, ten seconds West (S 4E 28' 10° W)
~ two hundred fifty three and sixty nine hundredths feet (258.69) to an iron pin and
place of beginning. CONTAINING 1,1528 acres. . |

' mwmpmuvemdmm&nycﬁmam'mLcm.
" s wife, by deed of Ronnie A. Senfor and Darla L. Senior, -his wife, dated April 12,
1997 and recordled in Clearfisld County Deed Book 1834 Page 252,

TOGETHER, m:umumuurmmwmms:‘mmems,m,
streets, alleys, passages, waters, water-courses, rights, Ubertles, privileges,
mmmwuummmm,whammmmw;mpm
belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remaindeys, rents,
Mmdpmmsmereof,mdaumemte;mutlemdimm,pm,ddm

~ and demand whatsoever of the said Grantors, their heirs and assigns, in law, equity,
or otherwise, howsoever, in and to the same, and every party thereof. :

" TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or plece of ground above described, with
trnmmnseandtmemumemefected,hefeditamentsmdpmmushm
mm,mmmwmm&mmbe,mmm&pmm,mm_
Gmtm,dnedrheimmdmimtoandformm\ypmpermemdbehoofonhe
sald Grantees, their heirs and assigns, forever. ‘

UNDER SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to all exceptions, reservations, conditions
and restrictions as containtng in prior Deeds in the chain of title, '

BEING KNOWN AS: 3744 01d Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878
PROPERTY ID NO.: 105-011-143 7
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN ESTHER L. LINES, A SINGLE INDIVIDUAL

BY DEED FROM JOHN COREY CRAM AND NANCY L. CRAM, HIS WIFE DATED 6/21/2005
RECORDED 8/9/2005 INSTRUMENT NO. 200512392. ‘




Fax. from @ 8564288887

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620

856. 669. 5400

MARK J. UDREN™ FAX; 856. 669 . 5399
e

ALAN M. MINATO*** FREDDIE MAC
ot i B . PENNSYLVANIA
~LADAITTED N, P DESIGNATED COUNSEL
TINA MARIE RICH

OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
February 12, 2009

Sent via telefax #814-765-5915

Clearfield County Sheriff's Office
1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTN: Cindy

Re: HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
vs.
Esther L. Lines
Clearfield County C.C.P. No. 2008-1438-CD
Premises: 3744 014 Erie Pike
West Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878
S8 Dhate: March 13, 2009

Dear Cindy:

A2-12-89 12:57

PENNSYLV ANIA OFFICE
21 ."; 371-9331

Please Stay the Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for March 13, 2009.

Sale is Stayed for the following reason:
Cha

Tha

Pg:




o o TR e o e Rt

R
R R

R
FRCTR

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

AP S NAME ESTHER L. LINES

NO. 08-1438-CD

NOW, Apfil 08, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and

place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on March 06, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of Ester
L.Lines to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and

made the following appropriations, viz:

_ SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR
SERVICE
MILEAGE
LEVY
MILEAGE
POSTING
CSDS
COMMISSION

POSTAGE
HANDBILLS

DISTRIBUTION

ADVERTISING
ADD'L SERVICE
DEED . '

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L’ MILEAGE

ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE

COPI ES

BILLING/PHONE/FAX
- CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS

DEED COSTS:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
'TRANSFER TAX 2%
‘TOTAL DEED COSTS

' v
- 4 .

¥

15.00
15.00
12.87
15.00
12.87
15.00
10.00

0.00
11.96
15.00
25.00
15.00

15.00
5.00
5.00

20.00

$207.70

0.00
$0.00

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ 26.1200

FROM 11/05/2008 TO 03/06/2009

ATTORNEY FEES
PROTH SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED

FORECLOSURE FEES

ATTORNEY COMMISSION
REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE
SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
DUE

LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

84,812.51
3,160.52

20.00

$87,993.03

682.00

0.00

207.70
162.00

142.00

$1,193.70

" DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
. ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.
P

i
T .

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HSBC MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., * N
Plaintiff . .
Es N " NO.08-1438-CD"
. |[ESTHER L. LINES, . |
 Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 28th day of August, 2008, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
iComplaint in Mortgage Foreclasure upon the Defendant ESTHER L. LINES by:

1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield

County Legal Journal, K

<,

; "
g 2. By first class mail to 3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878;

3. By certified mail, return receipt fequested, to 3744 Old Erie Pike,
West Decatur, PA 16878; and |
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as
3744 Old Erie Pike, West Decatur, PA 16878.
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective uﬁon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

7

| Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN -
President Judge _
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MARK J. UDREN™
STUART WINNEG**
LORBAINE DOYLE**
ALAN M. MINATOW >
CHANDRA M, A fKEMA Wk
AQMITTED N/, PA, FL
VeADMITTED Pl

s+ DMITTED NI, 4

TINA MARIE RICH

DFFICR ADMININTEATOR

January B8, 2009

Pt Udren Law

FAX NO. 8hB4288007

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SULTE 209

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620

856. 669. 5400
FAX; 856. 669 . 5399

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYL

DESIGNATED COUNSEL

4

" pPLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

Sent via telefax #814-765-5915

Clearfield County Sheriff's Office

1 North Second Street,

Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTN: Cindy

Suite 116

Re: HSRC Mortgage Sexvices Inc.

vSs.

Bsther L. Lines
QClearfield County C.C.P. No. 2008-1438-CD
3744 0ld Erie Pike
West Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878

Premises:

85 Date: February 6,

Dear Cindy:

please Postpone the Sheriff's Sale scheduled for February 6,

to March 6, 2009.

2009

gale is Postponed for the following reason:

Service

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

70

Chrig Stears

O

Foreclosure Manager

/3ild

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
II3-368-9500

¥, U701



Fax from @ 8564288087 82-12-89 12:57 Pg:
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620

856. 669. 5400

MARK J. UDREN* FAX: 856. 669 . 5399 PENNSYLV ANIA OFF[CE
STUART WINNEGY> IT-368-050 J—‘L
LORRAINE DOYLE**

ALAN M. MINATO®** FREDDIE MAC
iy Y PENNSYLVANIA
~LADAITTED M1, P DESIGNATED COUNSEL

TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTHATOR

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
February 12, 2009

Sent via telefax #814-765-5915
Clearfield County Sheriff's Office
1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830
ATTN: Cindy
Re: HSBC Mortgage Services Inc.
vs.
Esther L. Lines
Clearfield County C.C.P. No. 2008-1438-CD
Premises: 3744 0ld Erie Pike
West Decatur (Boggs Township), PA 16878
Ss Date: March 13, 2009
Dear Cindy:
Please Stay the Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for March 13, 2009.
Sale is Stayed for the following reason:
Cha
Tha
S
hr
oL

/ild



